
ee ae Te De ne pet ee a a A Ee 

MONDAY, MAY 19, 1947 

Pursuant to recess heretofore taken, the Board of County Commissioners 

reconvened at the hour of 10:00 o'clock A. M. with all members vresent: J. B. Gray, 

Chairman; Curtis Greer and Claude W. Bailey, Members. William P. Gable, Jr., County 

Clerk. 

J. B. Gray, Chairman, presiding, the following business was transacted. 

Upon the instruction of the Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners, 

the following sealed Bids for the Surfacing and Improvement of 116th East Avenue, from 

llth Street to 71st Street, a distance of 6.005 miles were opened: Layman & Company's 

bid in the amount of $66,636.00, together with their bid check for $3,350.00, and 

Standard Paving Company's bid in the amount of $67,273.25, together with their bid 

check for $3,365.00. Motion made by Commissioner Bailey, seconded by Commissioner 

Gray, that these bids be and are hereby referred to the County Engineer for his compila- 

tion and report. Upon roll call, all members voting in the affirmative, motion was by 

the Chairman declared carried. 

Motion made by Commissioner Bailey, seconded by Commissioner Gray, that 

F, L. Atkins be and he is hereby appointed Justice of the Peace in District No. 7, Broken 

Arrow, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, replacing E. V. Hendron who resigned. Upon roll call, 

all members voting in the affirmative, motion was by the Chairman declared carried. 

Upon the instruction of the Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners, 

the following bids for the 1939 Chevrolet Sedan, Serial No. FTBONI? 3?» Motor No. 243222h, 

at the County Garage in Red Fork, were read: 

Ben A. Walker $205.00 
Fred Robinson 225.05 
Noble Lonnie Woodrow 175.00 
Mell Martin's Paint & 

Body Works 110.00 
Jim Settle 100.00 
West Tulsa Body Works 152.00 

Motion made by Commissioner Greer, seconded by Commissioner Bailey, that the Chevrolet 

be sold to the highest bidder, Fred Robinson. Upon roll call, all members voting in the 

affirmative, motion was by the Chairman declared carried. 

Motion made by Commissioner Bailey, seconded by Commissioner Greer, that the 

appointment of Margaret J. Holt, as a Deputy in the office of Court Clerk, in the County 

Court Division, at a salary of $180.00 per month, effective as of May 12, 1947, vacancy 

created by the resignation of Alta Mae Welch who was drawing a salary of $188.00 per month; 

and also that the sslary of Nell Marion, a Deputy in District Court Division, be increased 

$7.00 per month, inereasing this salary from $173.00 to $180.00 per month as of May 1, 

19487, be and are hereby approved. Upon roll call, all members voting in the affirmative, 

motion was by the Chairman declared carried. 


